

STATE OF WISCONSIN

Assembly Journal

One-Hundred and Sixth Regular Session

WEDNESDAY, August 9, 2023

The Chief Clerk makes the following entries under the above date:

AMENDMENTS OFFERED

Assembly Amendment 1 to **Assembly Bill 237** offered by Representative Maxey.

COMMUNICATIONS

State of Wisconsin Wisconsin Elections Commission Madison

August 1, 2023

The Honorable Edward A. Blazel, Chief Clerk Wisconsin State Assembly 17 West Main Street, Suite 401 Madison, WI 53703

Dear Chief Clerk Blazel:

I am pleased to provide you with a copy of the official canvass of the July 18, 2023, Special Election vote for Representative to the Assembly, District 24, along with the determination by the Chair of the Wisconsin Elections Commission of the winner.

With this letter, I am delivering the Certificate of Election for the winner to you for distribution.

If the Wisconsin Elections Commission can provide you with further information or assistance, please contact our office.

Sincerely,
MEAGAN WOLFE
Administrator
Wisconsin Elections Commission

STATEMENT OF CANVASS FOR

REPRESENTATIVE TO THE ASSEMBLY SPECIAL PARTISAN ELECTION – JULY 18, 2023

I, Commissioner Don M. Millis, Chairperson of the Wisconsin Elections Commission, certify that the attached tabular statement, as compiled from the certified returns made to the Wisconsin Elections Commission by the county clerks of Ozaukee, Washington, and Waukesha Counties,

contains a correct abstract of the total number of votes given for the election of a candidate for Representative to the Assembly at a Special Partisan Election held in the several cities, villages, towns, wards and election districts in said counties on the Eighteenth day of July 2023.

I DETERMINE AND CERTIFY that the following candidate, having received the greatest number of votes, is duly elected Representative to the Assembly:

<u>District</u> <u>Elected</u>
24 Paul Melotik

Done in the City of Madison, this 1st

day of August 2023.

COMMISSIONER DON M. MILLIS Chairperson

Wisconsin Elections Commission

CERTIFICATE OF ELECTION

I, Meagan Wolfe, Administrator of the Wisconsin Elections Commission of the State of Wisconsin, certify that

PAUL MELOTIK

was elected to the office of

REPRESENTATIVE TO THE ASSEMBLY

from the Twenty-Fourth Assembly District of the State of Wisconsin, for the term of two years commencing on January 3, 2023, and ending on January 5, 2025, as shown on the official canvass of the votes cast at the Special Election held on July 18, 2023.

Done in the City of Madison, this 1st day of August 2023.

Sincerely,
MEAGAN WOLFE
Administrator
Wisconsin Elections Commission

OATH OF OFFICE

On Monday, August 7, 2023, The Honorable Judge Steve Cain of Ozaukee County administered the oath of office to Paul Melotik of the 24th Assembly District in a ceremony held at the Grafton Town Hall.

August 7, 2023

Edward A. Blazel Assembly Chief Clerk 17 West Main Street, Suite 401 Madison, WI 53703

Dear Chief Clerk Blazel:

Please add my name as a coauthor of Assembly Bill 19, relating to spinal cord injury research grants and symposia and making an appropriation.

Please add my name as a coauthor of Assembly Bill 341, relating to sexual misconduct against a pupil by a school staff member or volunteer and providing a penalty.

Please add my name as a coauthor of Assembly Bill 372, relating to funding for the Farm and Industry Short Course program at the University of Wisconsin-River Falls and making an appropriation.

Sincerely,
MELISSA RATCLIFF
State Representative
46th Assembly District

August 8, 2023

Edward A. Blazel Assembly Chief Clerk 17 West Main Street, Suite 401 Madison, WI 53703

Dear Chief Clerk Blazel:

Please add my name as a coauthor of Assembly Bill 19, relating to spinal cord injury research grants and symposia and making an appropriation.

Sincerely,
DAVID STEFFEN
State Representative
4th Assembly District

August 9, 2023

Edward A. Blazel Assembly Chief Clerk 17 West Main Street, Suite 401 Madison, WI 53703

Dear Chief Clerk Blazel:

Please add my name as a cosponsor of Assembly Bill 294, relating to third-party food delivery services and providing a penalty.

Sincerely, TIM CARPENTER State Senator 3rd Senate District August 9, 2023

Edward A. Blazel Assembly Chief Clerk 17 West Main Street, Suite 401 Madison, WI 53703

Dear Chief Clerk Blazel:

Please add my name as a coauthor of Assembly Bill 226, relating to exemptions to the sale of diapers and feminine hygiene products.

Please add my name as a coauthor of Assembly Bill 296, relating to requiring direct reimbursement of emergency medical services under health insurance policies and plans.

Please add my name as a coauthor of Assembly Bill 341, relating to sexual misconduct against a pupil by a school staff member or volunteer and providing a penalty.

Please add my name as a coauthor of Assembly Bill 364, relating to adopting federal tax law changes regarding contributions to a health savings account and telehealth services.

Please add my name as a coauthor of Assembly Bill 367, relating to permitted electronic transmissions under employer-sponsored health insurance policies and plans.

I respectfully ask that my name be withdrawn as a coauthor of Assembly Bill 274, relating to a commercial driver training grant program and making an appropriation.

Sincerely, JENNA JACOBSON State Representative 43rd Assembly District